unaudited pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly

attributable; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition had been undertaken as

at 31 December 2014.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been

prepared by the Directors based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give

a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position does not purport

to describe the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained

had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2014, nor purport to predict the

future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group

as at

31 December

2014

Thrive Leap

Group as at

31 March

2015 Sub-total

Unaudited

pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Notes

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,556,082 2,247,902 4,803,984 — 4,803,984

Land use rights 237,995 273,618 511,613 — 511,613

Deposit paid for acquisition of property plant

and equipment — 110,305 110,305 — 110,305

Investment properties 176,185 — 176,185 — 176,185

Interests in associates 4,792,246 142,256 4,934,502 — 4,934,502

Interests in joint ventures 70,778 — 70,778 — 70,778

Intangible assets 253,471 17,956 271,427 — 271,427

Deferred tax assets 87,631 15,242 102,873 — 102,873

Available-for-sale investments 221,401 258,872 480,273 — 480,273

Goodwill 111,764 — 111,764 — 111,764

8,507,553 3,066,151 11,573,704 — 11,573,704

Current assets

Inventories 148,986 350,942 499,928 — 499,928

Amounts due from joint ventures 14,027 — 14,027 — 14,027

Amount due from immediate holding company — 78 78 (78) (3) —

Amount due from ultimate holding company 756 — 756 — 756

Amounts due from related companies 44,937 — 44,937 78 (3) 45,015

Amounts due from customers for contract work 805,383 — 805,383 — 805,383

Trade receivables 702,227 170,731 872,958 — 872,958

Notes receivables 80,115 274,498 354,613 — 354,613

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 294,169 76,517 370,686 — 370,686

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 607,741 — 607,741 — 607,741

Entrusted deposits 2,041,624 36,802 2,078,426 — 2,078,426

Restricted bank balances 279,474 6,345 285,819 — 285,819

Time deposits with maturity over three months 143,412 982,919 1,126,331 — 1,126,331

Cash and cash equivalents 5,640,941 798,885 6,439,826 (2,961,462) (4) 3,478,364

10,803,792 2,697,717 13,501,509 (2,961,462) 10,540,047

Total assets 19,311,345 5,763,868 25,075,213 (2,961,462) 22,113,751

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2014

Thrive Leap

Group as at

31 March

2015 Sub-total

Unaudited

pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Notes

EQUITY

Owners of the Company

Share capital 5,111,234 78 5,111,312 (78) (5a) 5,111,234

Reserves 6,329,538 2,664,886 8,994,424 (3,840,822) (5a) 5,153,602

11,440,772 2,664,964 14,105,736 (3,840,900) 10,264,836

Non-controlling interests 857,758 1,999,936 2,857,694 879,438 (5b) 3,737,132

Total equity 12,298,530 4,664,900 16,963,430 (2,961,462) 14,001,968

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Defined benefit obligations — 33,934 33,934 — 33,934

Deferred income — 111,707 111,707 — 111,707

Obligations under finance leases

— due after one year 19,116 — 19,116 — 19,116

Bank borrowings 2,530,450 95,598 2,626,048 — 2,626,048

Deferred tax liabilities 43,778 5,419 49,197 — 49,197

2,593,344 246,658 2,840,002 — 2,840,002

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,065,153 70,272 1,135,425 — 1,135,425

Notes payables 377,829 17,446 395,275 — 395,275

Other payables and accruals 1,750,576 317,404 2,067,980 — 2,067,980

Amount due to Tianjin Pharmaceutical — 243,170 243,170 (243,170) (3) —

Amounts due to related companies 752,096 — 752,096 243,170 (3) 995,266

Amounts due to customers for contract work 103,591 — 103,591 — 103,591

Obligations under finance leases

— due within one year 19,000 — 19,000 — 19,000

Bank borrowings 226,523 129,979 356,502 — 356,502

Current tax liabilities 124,703 74,039 198,742 — 198,742

4,419,471 852,310 5,271,781 — 5,271,781

Total liabilities 7,012,815 1,098,968 8,111,783 — 8,111,783

Total equity and liabilities 19,311,345 5,763,868 25,075,213 (2,961,462) 22,113,751

Net current assets 6,384,321 1,845,407 8,229,728 (2,961,462) 5,268,266

Total assets less current liabilities 14,891,874 4,911,558 19,803,432 (2,961,462) 16,841,970

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(III) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 31 December 2014 as set out in the published annual

report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014.

2. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of Thrive Leap Group as at 31 March 2015 as set out in Appendix II to

the circular.

3. They represent the reclassification of amount due from immediate holding